BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Petition of)	
Missouri-American Water Company for)	File No. WO-2014-0237
Approval to Change its Infrastructure System)	Tracking No. YW-2014-0329
Replacement Surcharge (ISRS)	ŕ	-

ORDER SETTING PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE

Issue Date: May 14, 2014 Effective Date: May 14, 2014

On February 25, 2014, Missouri-American Water Company ("Missouri American") filed a petition to approve a change to its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge ("ISRS"). Missouri American also filed a revised tariff sheet with an effective date of March 27, 2014. On February 26th, the Commission issued an order suspending the tariff and directing the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission to file a recommendation. On April 23rd, Staff filed its recommendation, which found Missouri American was entitled to receive an ISRS surcharge revenue of \$3,630,370. On April 29th, Missouri American filed its *Response to Staff's Recommendation*, wherein it agreed with Staff's recommendations, subject to certain clarifications concerning the timeframe and amounts for revised accumulated depreciations for ISRS #10, ISRS #11, and ISRS #12. Staff did not file a reply to Missouri American's filing.

The Commission will schedule a pre-hearing conference to determine if a dispute exists between the parties. The parties will be expected to discuss a procedural schedule should a hearing be required. The parties may elect to either appear in person or telephonically.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. A pre-hearing conference will be held at 1:00 p.m. on May 27, 2014, at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri, Room 305. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If additional accommodations are need to participate in this pre-hearing conference, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 prior to the hearing.
- 2. Parties may appear either in person or by telephone. Any appearance by telephone shall be made by dialing 573-526-5622 at the designated pre-hearing time.
 - 3. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Corris L Woodw

STATE OF THE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE OFF

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of May, 2014.